



RESOLUTION NO. 2015-011

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH IDS ENGINEERING GROUP FOR THE MERCER LIFT STATION PROJECT AND PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2014, the City entered into a professional service agreement with IDS Engineering Group for the design of the Mercer Lift Station in the amount of \$43,000.00; and

WHEREAS, an Amendment No. 1 was implemented based on electrical additions to the scope of services in an amount of \$1,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the consultant has identified additional bid and construction phase services after the commencement of work in the increased amount of \$10,000; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget to fund the increased contract price for the work to be performed; and

WHEREAS, City Administration recommends that IDS Engineering Group request for Amendment No. 2, which will result in a net increase to the contract price of \$10,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Farmers Branch, Texas, finds it to be in the public interest to authorize the change order recommended by City Administration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to sign, on behalf of the City, Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement with IDS Engineering Group, City of Farmers Branch Project No. 271401, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which amendment, inclusive of prior amendments, will increase the contract price from \$44,000.00 to \$54,000.00.

Section 2. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon final passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 3rd DAY OF FEBRUARY 2015.

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Angela Kelly, City Secretary

Bob Phelps, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Peter G. Smith, City Attorney
(PGS 1/16/15)